had accordingly. This date is hereinafter referred to as the commencement of this Scheme.

"8. The Municipal Borough created by the said Charter shall be placed immediately on, from, and after the day of the first meeting of the Council of the Municipal Borough aforesaid and thenceforward within the jurisdiction of the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the Borough of Loughborough, acting by the Council of the Borough as the Sanitary Authority of the said Borough.

"4. The Local Board, its powers, duties, obligations and privileges shall continue, and shall be deemed to have continued until the commencement of this Scheme unaffected in any manner whatsoever by the creation of the said borough, and immediately from and after the commencement of this Scheme, the Local Board shall be, and the same is hereby, abolished and shall thenceforth be dissolved and cease to exist.

"5. The water undertaking of the Local Board, and every power, right, duty, capacity, liability, obligation, or property exerciseable by, attaching to, or vested in the Local Board under the Acts of 1868 and 1886, shall pass to, be exerciseable by, attach to, and vest in the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the borough of Loughborough, acting by the Council as the Sanitary Authority of the said borough.

"6. Every reference in the Acts of 1868 and 1886 or the said Acts as altered by any general or local Act before the commencement of this Scheme to the Local Board shall be deemed and construed to be a reference to the Mayor Aldermen and Burgesses of the borough of Loughborough acting by the Council and every reference or incorporation by the said Acts or the said Acts as altered by any general or local Act of Parliament before the commencement of this Scheme to or of any provisions of the Public Health Act 1875 or the Acts amending or enlarging the same applicable in the case of a Local Board shall be deemed and construed to be a reference or incorporation to or of the corresponding provisions of the said Public Health Act 1875 and other Acts applicable in the case of a Municipal Borough.

"7. The whole of the borough of Loughborough shall be deemed to be within the limits of the Acts of 1868 and 1886 and the Acts of 1868 and 1886 as amended or altered by this Scheme shall apply and extend accordingly not only to the parts heretofore within the limits of the said Acts but also to the whole of the said borough

borough.

"8. All rights, property, liabilities, or obligations vested in or attached to the Local Board under the Public Health Act 1875 or any Act amending or enlarging the same with respect to or for the purposes of so much of the Local Government District of Loughborough as is included within the borough of Loughborough and all such rights property liabilities or obligagations vested in or attached to the Local Board as are not transferred under Clause 10 hereof shall pass to be exerciseable by or against, vest in or attach to the Mayor Aldermen and Burgesses of the said borough acting by the Council as the Sanitary Authority of the said borough.

"9. Those parts of the Local Government District of Loughborough which are not included within the limits of the said Municipal Borough shall for all the purposes of the Public Health Act 1875, and any Act amending or enlarging the same or incorporated therewith be within, and be part of the district of the Rural Sanitary Authority of the Loughborough Union and be

within and subject to the jurisdiction of the said Sanitary Authority and all the powers rights privileges franchises duties and obligations of the said Sanitary Authority shall apply to and be exerciseable in the same as being part of the district of the said Sanitary Authority.

"10. All rights property liabilities or obligations vested in or attached to the Local Board under the Public Health Act 1875 or any Act amending or enlarging the same solely with respect to or for the purposes of so much of the Local Government District of Loughborough as is not included within the said borough shall pass to be exerciseable by or against vest in or attach to the Rural Sanitary Authority of the Loughborough Union.

"1!. In the event of any question arising as to the meaning and effect of Clauses 8 and 10 of this Scheme such question shall be submitted to the Local Government Board and their decision stated by them in writing and under their seal shall be final and conclusive for all purposes whatever.

"12. Section 4 of the Act of 1886 shall be read and have effect as if such parts of the Local Government District of Loughborough as are not included within the said borough were an 'added area' within the meaning of that section and the said section shall apply accordingly to and with respect to the said parts of the said district which are not included within the said borough.

"13. The Loughborough Township School Board shall be the School Board for the United School District consisting of the borough of Lough-borough and so much of the township of Loughborough as is outside the said borough by the name of the Loughborough United District School Board in all respects to the same extent and in the same manner as if at the time of the formation of the Loughborough Township School Board by the Education Department, the borough of Loughborough was a municipal borough, and as if the said United District had been formed by uniting the said borough and the said portion of the said township not included in the said borough, and the Loughborough United District School Board had been formed and created for a United School District formed and created as last aforesaid by the name of the Loughborough United District School Board the local rate and the rating authority shall be in each of the constituent districts the same as if such constituent districts had been originally constituted a United School District as aforesaid. Everything in connection with the said Board and United School District shall be done had and construed accordingly.

"14. All liabilities and assets attaching to and vested in the Loughborough Township School Board immediately before the commencement of this scheme shall be and continue attached to and vested in the Loughborough United District School Board, and all charges charged on the school fund and poor rate of the said township of Loughborough immediately before the commencement of this Scheme shall respectively be charges upon the school fund of the Loughborough United District School Board and upon the borough rate or fund of the said borough and the poor rate of the said outside portion of the township of Loughborough and not otherwise.

"15. Any Bye-laws made by the Loughborough Township School Board, under the Acts relating to public elementary education and in force at the date of this Scheme shall continue in force and apply to the Loughborough United School District.

"16. Any act or omission done or made by the